
Agenda for a meeting of the Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be 
held on Tuesday, 29 September 2020 at 5.30 pm To be 
held remotely

Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR GREEN THE LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

Heseltine
Herd

Kamran Hussain, CH
Dodds
Berry
Mohammed
Kamran Hussain
Lintern

Love Ahmed

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR GREEN THE LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

Riaz
Whiteley

Johnson
Choudhry
Dunbar
Jenkins

Warnes Stubbs

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Nicola Hoggart Environment Agency
Julia Pearson Bradford Environmental Forum

Notes:
 A webcast of the meeting will be available to view live on the

Council’s website at https://bradford.public-i.tv/core/portal/home and later as a
recording

 Any Councillors and members of the public who wish to make a contribution at the meeting 
are asked to email asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk 10.30 on Friday 25 September 2020 and 
request to do so. In advance of the meeting those requesting to participate will be advised 
if their proposed contribution can be facilitated and those participants that can be will be 
provided with details how to electronically access the meeting. Councillors and members of 
the public with queries regarding making representations to the meeting please email Asad 
Shah.

 Approximately 15 minutes before the start time of the meeting the
Governance Officer will set up the electronic conference arrangements initially in
private and bring into the conference facility the Chair and Members so that any issues can 
be raised before the start of the meeting. The officers presenting the reports at the meeting 
will have been advised by the Governance Officer of their participation and will be brought 
into the electronic meeting at the appropriate time.  

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar, City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Asad Shah - 01274 432280, asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk


A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 



should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Asad Shah - 01274 432280)

4.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

5.  WASTE SERVICES - RESPONSE TO THE COVID19 PANDEMIC TO 
DATE

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “F”) is to brief 
the Committee on the Service’s response to date with regards to the 
additional demands and operational difficulties encountered due to the 
Covid19 pandemic and its effects within the District.

Recommended –

Members are asked to consider this report and the obstacles that 
Waste Services have had to overcome to maintain this essential 
operation. Any recommendations to further aid with service 
provision are welcome.

(Richard Galthen – 01274 431217)

1 - 22

6.  FLY TIPPING IN THE BRADFORD DISTRICT.

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “G”) provides 
an update on Environmental Enforcement and provides information on 
the number of fly tips reported to the council and an analysis of 
relevant waste data.

Recommended

That the Committee continue to receive an annual update on fly 
tipping and enforcement actions for consideration.

The the 2021/22 update be scheduled for January 2022 and every 
year thereafter to allow future briefings to include benchmarking 
data and trend analysis drawn from DEFRA’s annual release 
which normally occurs in Oct/Nov of each year.

23 - 38



(Amjad Ishaq – 01274 431066, Stuart Russo – 01274 437146)

7.  REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2020-21

The report of the Chair of the Regeneration and Environment Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (Document “H”) presents the Committee’s 
Work Programme 2019-20.

Recommended –

That the Work programme 2019-20 continues to be regularly 
reviewed during the year.

(Caroline Coombs – 07970 413828)

39 - 46

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



1

Report of the Strategic Director Place to the meeting of 
Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 29 September 2020

F
Subject:  

WASTE SERVICES – RESPONSE TO THE COVID19 PANDEMIC TO 
DATE.

Summary statement:

Waste Services have prepared this report to brief the Committee on the Service’s 
response to date with regards to the additional demands and operational difficulties 
encountered due to the Covid19 pandemic and its effects within the District.

Steve Hartley
Strategic Director PLACE

Portfolio:  

Healthy People and Places

Report Contact:  Richard Galthen
Phone: (01274) 431217
E-mail: Richard.galthen@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Regeneration & Environment

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



2

1. SUMMARY

Waste Services provide collection and disposal services to residents for their 
domestic and recyclable waste. Throughout the Covid19 pandemic, there have 
been various challenges, operationally and financially that the service has had to 
adapt to and overcome. This report will highlight and explain the various issues that 
were encountered, overcome and the solutions implemented.

2. BACKGROUND

Waste Services operate a fleet of 54 Refuse Collection Vehicles (RCVs) that are 
used to collect domestic and recyclable waste from residents on an alternate 
weekly basis as well as garden waste on a monthly basis and bulky waste on an 
ad-hoc basis. Trade waste is collected from approx. 2,800 businesses and we 
operate eight Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRCs) where residents can 
deposit their waste personally.

Monthly, the above waste streams usually total around 20,000 tonnes with domestic 
waste being the largest portion at around 12,50
[...]
nd impact. 

15 Rules for smoking and vaping 
currently advise staff to do so 
away from buildings in 
designated areas.

Part C

Links to other risk assessments and or safe working 
instructions - please state

Individual Building risk assessments.
Fire Safety Strategy
Individual building fire risk assessments
Government guidance for maintaining social distancing in the workplace

DateName and Sign
When the assessment is complete it should be signed to 
say that is the case and all identified actions have been 
implemented

David Crabb

21st May 2020

Review - Before work starts, it is important to consider the content on this risk assessment to ensure it still valid.
For example, are there any significant changes, additions or omissions at the site not identified on the assessment? Are there any additional hazards or risks?

Please record any changes required and or action taken, then date and sign 
Reviewer Name & Date Notes 
Reviewer Name & Date Notes
Reviewer Name & Date Notes 
Reviewer Name & Date Notes 

P
age 22



Report of the Director of Place to the meeting of the 
Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 29th September 2020

G
Subject:  

Fly Tipping in the Bradford District.

Summary statement:

The report provides an update on Enviromental Enforcement and provides information on 
the number of fly tips reported to the council and an analysis of relevant waste data.

Report Contacts:  

Amjad Ishaq
Environmental Enforcement Manager 
Officer Phone: (01274) 431066
E-mail:  amjad.ishaq@bradford.gov.uk

Stuart Russo
Senior Technical Officer
Officer Phone: (01274) 437146
Email: stuart.russo@bradford.gov.uk
   

Portfolio:  

Healthy People and Places

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Regeneration and Environment

Page 23

Agenda Item 6/

mailto:amjad.ishaq@bradford.gov.uk
mailto:stuart.russo@bradford.gov.uk


2

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The report provides an update on Enviromental Enforcement and provides 
information on the number of flytips reported to the council and an analysis of 
relevant waste data.

2. BACKGROUND

Environmental Enforcement

2.1 The Environmental Enforcement Team is responsible for enforcing legislation 
relating to waste and the visible environment.

2.2 Environmental Enforcement Officers respond to complaints generated through the 
Council’s Contact Centre and from referrals by Wardens and other Neighbourhoods 
staff. Typically these referrals (known as service requests) can range from fly 
tipping, rubbish in gardens, waste from commercial premises, burning of waste and 
rodent infestations. Last year the Environmental Enforcement Team dealt with 
12,119 service requests of which 3688 (approx. a third) were in relation to 
complaints about fly tipping.

2.3 Fly tipping is a criminal offence that carries an unlimited fine or up to 5 years 
imprisonment upon successful prosecution. Nationally there have been year on 
year increases in fly tipping. In 2019/20 – 15,174 incidents of fly tipping were 
recorded by the Contact Centre in Bradford and 3,878 tonnes of fly tipped waste 
and litter was collected by the Council. 

2.4 The Environmental Enforcement Team actively investigates fly tipping incidents to 
identify and prosecute offenders. However, prosecution of offenders is difficult as fly 
tipping is usually done covertly to avoid being caught. Nevertheless the Team has 
had some successes outlined further in this report. 

Update on the New Restructured Service

2.5 In April 2019 the Neighbourhood Service was restructured in order to further align 
services and to bring about improvements in service delivery. Due to the synergies 
between Neighbourhood Wardens and Environmental Enforcement Officers the 2 
services were brought together under a single management structure working from 
each of the 5 Area Co-ordinators’ Offices.

2.6 Training of new managers and recruitment and training of new staff was undertaken 
during 2019. The new structure has “bedded in” well and 
[...]
aunched officially in 
September 2020.   An anti-dog fouling campaign ‘Don’t be a mutt’ has also been 
developed promoting problems causes by dog fouling, that dog owners can be fined 
and how to report culprits.  A householder duty of care campaign is also being 
finalised which informs householders of their responsibilities and raises awareness 
of using licensed and authorised waste removal contractors.  

Covid-19 Pandemic

2.33 As a result of the lockdown restrictions imposed during the Covid Pandemic there 
has been a significant effect on the work on the Environmental Enforcement Team. 
During the early stages of the lockdown all Wardens and Enforcement staff were 
deployed to the 5 Covid hubs to assist setting up the systems and resources for the 
delivery of food parcels, food shopping and undertaking welfare visits to vulnerable 
members of the public. 

2.34 The lack of Wardens and Enforcement staff meant that nearly all environmental 
enforcement work was suspended unless complaints were in relation to waste/ 
rodents that posed a significant risk to public health. Any remaining service 
requests/ enforcement work was dealt with by managers.

2.35 The risks of infection meant that the team could no longer deploy mobile CCTV 
cameras at residential or business locations and therefore all cameras were 
recalled. 

2.36 Reports from wardens suggested that the closure of the household waste sites led 
to an increase of fly tipped bags of household waste. However, staff were unable to 
search through bags of rubbish to look for evidence due to the risk of infection.

2.37 All formal Police and Criminal Evidence Act (PACE) interviews were cancelled due 
to the pandemic which severely impacted on the team’s ability to investigate 
offences.

2.38 The issuing of litter fines by staff was also suspended due to the risks of Covid 
transmission.

Page 28



7

2.39 In addition the team was advised by Legal Services that due to the closure of the 
Magistrates Courts
[...]
ility Implications

7.2.1 Where waste is disposed of correctly there is an increased likelihood of improved 
levels of recycling occurring. The majority of householders are using the correct 
channels. Waste recovered from fly tipping within the district comprises  of an 
estimated 0.5% to 1% of all waste handled by the authority. 

7.3 Greenhouse Gas Emissions Impacts

7.3.1 Fly tipping does increase the use of vehicles on the road making unnecessary trips 
to collect this waste that has been disposed of illegally. 

7.3.2 There maybe some marginal impact on emissions around the final disposal method, 
however these are mitigated by Street Cleansing using the same disposal channels 
that are used by residual waste collection services which see waste go through a 
treatment plant to recover some of the waste for recycling.  

7.4 Community Safety Implications

7.4.1 Fly tipping is illegal and has been classified as one of several types of ASB under 
the Anti Social behaviour Act. 

Page 37



16

7.5 Human Rights Act

7.5.1   There are no Human Rights Act implications arising from this report.

7.6 Trade Union

7.6.1 No specific issues.

7.7 Ward Implications

7.7.1 The information in this report is relevant to all Wards in the district.

7.8 Implications For Corporate Parenting

7.8.1 There are no specific implications for corporate parenting arising from this report.

7.9 Issues Arising From Privacy Impact Assessment

7.9.1 There are no specific issues arising from this report.

8. Not For Publication Documents

8.1 There are no not for publication documents.

9. Options

9.1  None.

10. Recommendations

10.1 That the Committee continue to receive an annual update on fly tipping and 
enforcement actions for consideration.

10.2 The the 2021/22 update be scheduled for January 2022 and every year thereafter 
to allow future briefings to include benchmarking data and trend analysis drawn 
from DEFRA’s annual release which normally occurs in Oct/Nov of each year.

11. Appendices

11.1 None.

12. Background Documents

12.1 Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meeting of Environment and Waste 
Management and Scrutiny Committee on 19 December 2017 (Document P) ‘Update 
on fly tipping in the District’.

12.2 Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the meeting of the Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 19 September 2019 (Document 
J) ‘Fly Tipping in the Bradford District’.

Page 38



Report of the Chair of the Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee to the 
meeting to be held on Tuesday 29 September 2020

H
Subject:  

REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME 2020-21

Summary statement:

This report presents the Committee’s Work Programme 2019-20

Cllr Kamran Hussain
Chair – Regeneration and 
Environment O&S Committee

Portfolio:  
Regeneration, Planning & Transport         
Education, Employment and Skills

    Healthy People and Places
Report Contact:  
Caroline Coombes
Overview and Scrutiny Lead
Phone: 07970 413828 
E-mail: caroline.coombes@bradford.gov.uk

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7/

mailto:caroline.coombes@bradford.gov.uk


1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report presents the Committee’s Work Programme 2020-21.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 Each Overview and Scrutiny Committee is required by the Constitution of the 
Council to prepare a work programme (Part 3E – Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules, Para 1.1).

2.2 Appendix 1 of this report presents the Work Programme for 2019-20. Appendix 2 
lists unscheduled items. 

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

3.1 The Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee has the 
responsibility for “the strategies, plans, policies, functions and services directly 
relevant to the corporate priorities about creating a more prosperous district and 
about improving waste management, neighbourhood services and the environment” 
(Council Constitution, Part 2, 6.5.1 and 6.6.1).

3.2 Best practice published by the
[...]
Plan for the District.

3

Environment Agency Annual 
Report.

Nicola Hoggart. Recommendation from Environment & Waste 
Mangt Overview & Scrutiny from Tuesday 26 
Sept 2017 - Electronic Briefing.

That a progress report be provided in 12 months, on the work undertaken in the District.4

Bradford Environment Forum. Julia Pearson. Recommendation from Environment & Waste 
Mangt Overview & Scrutiny from Tuesday 26 
Sep 2017 - Electronic Briefing.

That a further report be provided to update the Committee on the work undertaken in 
2017-18.

5

Consultation - West Yorkshire 
Devolution.

6

Squire Lane Development. Andy Ross. Regeneration & Enviroment Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee recommendation on 19 
Sep 2019 - was on agenda for 8 April - 
reschedule to June/July 2020.

The Committee will receive a report on the progress of development of the Squire Lane 
sports facility.

7

District Heat Network. Neill Morrison. Carry forward from the cancelled April 2020 
meeting.

8

Page 1 of 1

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 WASTE SERVICES - RESPONSE TO THE COVID19 PANDEMIC TO DATE
	6 FLY TIPPING IN THE BRADFORD DISTRICT.
	7 REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2020-21
	Work programme Appendix 1
	Work programme Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Tuesday, 29 September 2020 in To be held remotely

Commenced 5.30 pm
Concluded 7.47 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT

GREEN

Kamran Hussain (Chair)
Dodds
Berry
Mohammed
Kamran Hussain
Lintern

Heseltine
Herd

Stubbs Love

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS

Nicola Hoggart Environment Agency

Observers: Councillor Ferriby, Portfolio Holder Healthy People and Places and Councillor 
Johnson

Councillor Kamran Hussain in the Chair

7.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

Apologies were received from Councillor Riaz Ahmed.  Councillor Stubbs in 
attendance as Alternate.

8.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

In the interest of transparency the following declaration was made:

Councillor Joanne Dodds declared that a member of her immediate family was a 
Neighbourhood Warden (minute no. 12)

9.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS



2

There were no declarations of interest in matters under consideration.

10.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals to the Committee.

11.  WASTE SERVICES - RESPONSE TO THE COVID 19 PANDEMIC TO DATE

The report of the Interim Strategic Director, Place was submitted to brief Members 
on the Service’s response to date in relation to additional demands and 
operational difficulties encountered due to the Covid-19 pandemic and its effects 
within the District.  Along with colleagues seconded from Leisure and Theatres, 
services had been maintained throughout the crisis using innovative methods to 
ensure social distancing was maintained by crews.  Bulky waste collections were 
also maintained and were undertaken by a council contractor.  Planning was 
already underway to maintain provision of services and protect staff going 
forward.  There was an increase in the tonnage of waste collected during the 
lockdown period but although this had decreased by August, it was still higher 
than average.   It was noted in the Officers briefing to Members that waste 
collection teams were supported by other council departments.  

Four household waste and recycling centres had been re-opened in May with the 
phased opening of the remainder shortly afterwards.  Officers wished to note that 
staff were working to ensure that systems were safe with only essential personnel 
working from offices, and that recognized trade unions had been involved 
throughout.  Risk assessments had been carried out to ensure that COVID-19 
guidance was followed.  A vehicle sanitisation scheme was put in place, and 
whilst there had been staffing issues, the utilisation of agency staff had been 
minimal.  

The number of garden waste subscription customers had risen to 42,000 
residents paying in but the recyclables market remained volatile.  The 
contamination of recyclable materials was an on-going problem.  Senior Officers 
wished to emphasise the massive efforts made by staff during such an 
unprecedented situation.

Members commented on the following:

 A Member wished to thank staff for their efforts and asked whether the 
issue with contaminated recyclables was due to less separation of items 
and had it affected how much material had been recycled?   Officers 
advised that dropping off of recyclables was still possible at the start of 
lockdown and whilst sites had been rearranged, the options for separating 
was still available – they also acknowledged the significant support given 
by highways and Traffic Management, which had not been evident in other 
local authorities.  Senior Officers were keen to recognise the efforts of staff 
and had already passed on their gratitude by means of notices.

 Another Member also stated that staff had worked well in adverse 
circumstances.  The question of vehicle sanitisation was raised and 



3

Officers were asked if it would continue.  In response, Officers confirmed 
that decontamination of vehicles would continue.

 In relation to trade waste collections – as the demand was not so great, 
could the frequency of collections be reduced?  In response, Officers 
advised that tonnages were increasing and there was a new trade waste 
payment system being introduced.  Collection routes would be managed to 
be efficient and collections would be halted if payment was not received.  
Payments would be based on weight collected using an onboard weighing 
system as per agreed contracts with the business being serviced.  It was 
also pointed out that businesses also needed a good recycling offer to 
allow them to recycle as well as collecting trade waste.  The decision for 
approval needed to go to The Executive.  A Commercial Manager needed 
to be recruited to manage the system 

 The Chair requested an overview of the new system – due to go to 
Executive November/December 2020 for implementation on 1st April 2021. 

 Another Member wished to congratulate all staff involved in keeping the 
waste collection service going throughout the pandemic.  In relation to the 
upgrade on the Materials Recovery Facility (MRF) there is much more 
material going out to a third party.  Could an update be provided as it 
represents a minimum £3 million investment?  In response, Officers 
advised that income from recycling had been much higher and 3 shifts had 
been run which disguised the cost of doing so.  Due to the reduction in 
income from recycling it was now costing £1.2million.  However the 
upgrade would bring a saving of £1million or more each year.

 Another Member wished to show their appreciation to the staff in waste 
collection and wished it to be extended to all Council staff who had worked 
throughout such challenging times.  The subject of opening recycling 
centres and the issue of permits was raised.  Did the difficulties 
encountered result in a rise in unauthorised tipping elsewhere in the 
district?  The permit system used by Bradford was not observed at all sites 
and residents had been refused.  In response, Officers advised that sites 
throughout West Yorkshire re-opened on 11 May using a variety of 
systems and Bradford had stipulated that proof of residency was needed 
when presenting at a site so that a permit could be issued.  

 A Member queried the next steps with the ongoing model of staffing and 
delivery. How was it going to re-shape the service and consequential 
costs?  In response, Officers advised that the district was entering a 
difficult period with the need to keep staff safe alongside possible adverse 
weather and the implications of Brexit.  The tipping point for reintroducing 
measures employed was being looked at in detail as the challenge was not 
over.  The adverse weather plan had also been discussed at the recent 
Flood Resilience and Recovery meeting.

 A Member raised the issue of mental wellbeing and the pressure on staff 
who faced additional challenges at work and who had been unable to take 
annual leave.  He also stated that residents were appreciative of the effort 
and hard work by staff.



4

 It was queried whether the Environment Agency (EA) had provided support 
on waste management during this period.   In response, it was reported: 
that support had been received from other outside agencies but support on 
waste management would be discussed directly with EA outside of the 
meeting.

 Due to the volatility of the recyclables market, would it be better to 
incinerate recyclable waste?  It was reported that: incineration costs were 
higher and recycle and re-use was the best option as it was more 
sustainable and less costly.

 One Member was keen on the option of engagement with communities in 
the event that waste could not be collected .  Officers reported that the 
continued delivery of services was a concern and agreed with the need to 
engage with communities.

 What would happen in the event of a major flood incident whilst restrictions 
around COVID-19 were still in place.  Had a plan been developed and how 
would the situation be managed?  It was reported that this had been 
discussed at the Flood R&R meeting and preparation was underway 
should this occur.

 Was there a contingency in place for winter and could staff be re-
purposed?  Was the MRF coming back to the Committee for consideration 
and discussion?  Officers responded that normal contingency would not be 
adequate in view of COVID-19 and a meeting was already scheduled for 
the following day to address this.  In relation to the upgrade to the MRF,  
final proposals would be reported to the Committee prior to going to the 
Executive.

Resolved –

(1) That the obstacles that staff have had to overcome during the Covid-
19 pandemic be noted and the deep gratitude of Members be 
expressed to them for all their hard, and continued, work during the 
current pandemic. 

(2) That it be noted that Members expressed their support for a reward 
for staff across Waste Services in recognition of their efforts during 
the Covid-19 pandemic.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

12.  FLY TIPPING IN THE BRADFORD DISTRICT.

The Environmental Enforcement Manager and the Senior Technical Officer both 
attended the meeting and presented the report of the Strategic Director, Place 
(Document G) which provided an update on Environmental Enforcement and 
information on the number of fly tips reported to the Council plus an analysis of 
relevant waste data.



5

Whilst fly tipping had increased in June, July and August, it was now reducing 
again and Officers were waiting for the annual statistics from the Department for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) to compare with national figures.  
Local statistics suggested that the majority of residents were disposing of waste 
appropriately but the composition of waste had changed since the previous year.  
The number of enforcement staff had been affected as they were deployed 
elsewhere during the COVID-19 pandemic including the set up of local support 
hubs.  Additional details were provided to the Committee around the work 
undertaken and the impact on enforcements and prosecutions due to staffing and 
reduced capacity in the court system.  Interviews had also ceased until risk 
assessments could be completed.  Officers advised that fly tipping was difficult to 
prevent and cameras which monitored the issue had been removed.

Members commented on the following:

 Were risk assessments complete in view of further lockdowns as there 
were no details of these in the report?  In response, Officers advised that 
the principle was similar to that in waste management and risk 
assessments were carried out at each site.  Due to the backlog in the 
courts system, only the most serious cases were being heard so processes 
had been adapted accordingly.  Additional wardens were recruited with 
staff working from home or in COVID-19 safe buildings giving the flexibility 
needed to respond.

 A Member stated that this was another service which had adapted with 
staff working to keep it going and wished to thank the staff involved.

 In relation to previous years’ figures, it was felt that it would be useful to 
have information to show performance and to see the outcomes of warning 
notices and details of the outcomes of actions taken in relation to illegal 
waster traders.  In response, Officers advised that previous performance 
figures could be included going forward and explained a dip in 
performance in the prevailing year was due to new staff and the impact of 
the need to train and gain knowledge and experience.  Explanations were 
also given around the scope of available actions which were taken which 
had produced significantly positive outcomes.

 Would enforcement around fly tipping of domestic waste in bin bags be 
rolled out and what was the outcome if the offence was not admitted?  In 
response, Officers advised that some work by wardens using bodycams 
had been undertaken with Police and Criminal Evidence Act (PACE) 
interviews held on doorsteps.  Work of this nature could be carried out 
once additional training had been completed by more Wardens.

 Crime scene tape and notices to say that the Council were aware of the 
issue, were used for fly tipping, could this be used if on private land?  Also, 
regarding litter dumped from vehicles, what evidence is needed to convict?  
In response, Officers advised that crime scene tape and an adhesive label 
was attached to dumped waste.  Landowners are responsible for clearing 
waste dumped on their land but this could be looked at as the label is 
intended for public land only at present.  Members were reassured that 
prolific fly tippers were being pursued.  With a recent change to legislation 



6

it is now easier to address littering/fly tipping from vehicles.  A letter is sent 
to the registered keeper of the vehicle asking for details of who the 
offender is.  The registered keeper will now be held responsible if no 
additional information is received.  This system had been introduced and 
implemented in July/August of 2020.  It does have to be captured on 
camera (dashcams etc) in order to proceed on this basis or, alternatively, if 
the person reporting is willing to make a statement then proceedings can 
start against the alleged offender without video or photographic evidence. 

 A comment regarding health and safety was made as a result of crime 
scene tape and waste being left prior to collection.

 Heaton Woods was a fly tipping hotspot, what resources did we have to 
catch offenders?  In response, Officers advised that the problem occurs in 
an area which was difficult to capture with cameras due to its length.  
Cameras were in use but their location was not discussed.

 How many cameras does the district have and how do Ward Councillors 
request cameras to be fitted?  In response, Officers advised that the 
Council’s contractor manages CCTV systems and bus lane cameras which 
are a mix of fixed and Viper cameras.  Wildlife cameras capturing images 
and motion detectors are also deployed but usefulness is limited.  There 
were currently 35 fixed and 15 Viper cameras in operation and a review of 
their effectiveness was already underway.  If there is a fly tipping issue, it 
should be reported to the relevant Warden or Enforcement Manager who 
would then look into whether a camera could be effectively deployed.  Staff 
are trained to install cameras but the process of assessing and site and 
installation is a lengthy one.

 Could signs be put up to deter fly tipping?  In response, Officers advised 
that a poster/sign campaign had been postponed due to COVID-19 but 
these would be coming out soon.

 Was there a contingency in place to avoid increased fly tipping around 
Bonfire Night?  In response, Officers advised that more Wardens had been 
recruited and deployed staff were also assisting but it was difficult to know 
how bad it would be.  The priority would still be to ensure people are warm 
and fed etc.  An emergency meeting had taken place but it would be 
different from last year due to various issues, such as staff going in Police 
vehicles due to the rule of 6 etc. imposed due to COVID-19.  As much 
rubbish as possible will be removed to avoid waste being turned into 
bonfires.

Resolved – 

That the 2021/22 annual update be scheduled for January 2022 and every 
year thereafter to allow future briefings to include benchmarking data and 
trend analysis drawn from DEFRA’s annual release which normally occurs 
in Oct/Nov of each year.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place



7

13.  REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2020-21

The Scrutiny Officer presented the work plan of the Chair of the Committee.

Resolved – 

That the Work Programme 2020-21 continues to be reviewed throughout the 
year.

ACTION: Scrutiny Lead

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


